
RESOLUTION NO. 1997- ~L44 

AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH VARIOUS INDIVIDUALS AND 
COMPANIES FOR THE SALE OF TWENTY-EIGHT (28) USED REVENUE 
AND NON-REVENUE VEHICLES IN AN "AS IS" CONDITION FOR A TOTAL 
PURCHASE PRICE OF SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTEEN & 
76/100 DOLLARS ($7,714.76). 

WHEREAS, the vehicles listed in the Attachment hereto have been determined to be 
obsolete in accordance with Authority’s vehicle replacement policy; and 

WHEREAS, the bids of various individuals and companies as listed in said Attachement 
for said vehicles were received on the 4th day of August, 1997, and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bids of herein named individuals and 
companies to be the highest responsive bids from responsible bidders and recommends 
acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the bid of James Kilbourne, whose address is 19623 Lake Road, Rocky 
River 44116 for the purchase of ten (10) vehicles as listed on the Attachment hereto for a total 
purchase price of four thousand fifty & 00/100 dollars ($4,050.00) be and the same is hereby 
accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vahicles. 

Section 2. That the bid of Ted Pompei, whose address is 4386 W. 226th Street, 
Fairview Park, Ohio 44691 for the purchase of two (2) vehicles as listed on the Attachment 
hereto for a total purchase price of one thousand two hundred three & 00/100 dollars 
($1,203.00) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a 
responsible bidder for sale vehicles. 

Section 3. That the bid of Mr. G’s Auto Repair Company located at 14115 St. Clair 
Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44110 for the purchase of one (1) vehicle as listed on the 
Attachment heretofor a total purchase price of one thousand & 00/100 dollars ($1,000.00) be 
and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for 
sale vehicles. 

Section 4. That the bid of Michael R. Frampton whose address is P. O. Box 38097, 
Olmsted Falls, Ohio 44138 for the purchase of one (1) vehicle as listed on the Attachment 
hereto for a total purchase price of two hundred seventy-six & 76/100 dollars ($276.76) be and 
the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale 
vehicles. 

Section 5. That the bid of Trailer Mart, Inc., located at 1700 Columbia Road, Olmsted 
Falls, Ohio 44138 for the purchase of one (1) vehicle as listed on the Attachment hereto for a 
total purchase price of four hundred one & 00/100 dollars ($401.00) be and the same is hereby 
accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vehicles. 

Section 6. That the bid of Steve E. Starynchak, whose address is 6627 Baxtner, 
Cleveland, Ohio 44105 for the purchase of one (1) vehicle as listed on the Attachment hereto 
for a total purchase price of five hundred twenty-five & 00/100 dollars ($525.00) be and the 
same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale 
vehicles. 
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Section 7. That the bid of David Grinn, whose address is 845 Rosewood Drive, 
Brunswick, Ohio 44212 for the purchase of twelve (12) vehicles as listed on the Attachment 
hereto for a total purchase price of two hundred fifty-nine & 00/100 dollars ($259.00) be and the 
same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale 
vehicles. 

Section 8. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to 
enter into contracts with the parties as listed on the Attachment hereto which is incorporated 
herein for the sale of said vehicles as described on such terms as are in the interest of the 
Authority. 

Section 9. That the proceeds of said sale in the amount of seven thousand seven 
hundred fourteen & 76/100 dollars ($7,714.76) be deposited into the General Fund. 

Section 10. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Attachment: List of Vehicles/Bids/Awards 

Adopted: August 19 , 1997 

..,President 

General M ana~ecret~ry-Treasurer 



IFB #97109 - Sale of Used Revenue and Non-Revenue Vehicles 
Vehicle # Bidder: J. Kilbourne 

1003 1992 S-10 BLAZER 
1012 1986 CELEB--4 CYL 
1016 1990 LUMINA 
1046 1986 CELEB-4 CYL 

1047 1986 AIRESWAGON 
1048 1986 CELEB-4 CYL 
1076 1988 CELEB--4 CYL 

1510 1993 CROWN-VlC 

1512 1993 CROWN-VlC 

1514 1991 CROWN-VlC 

3005 1984 MOBILEREPAIR 

3039 1985 BRONCO ~1 
3044 1985 B-350 VAN 
3048 1982 F-250 P/U 4X4 
3054 1984 E-350 VAN 
3058 1987 B-350 CARGOVAN 
3096 198! STREET SWEEPER 
8498 1985 SKILLCRAFT 

9602 1984 SKILLCRAFT 

9603 1984 SKILLCRAFT 

9604 1984 SKiLLCRAFT 

9609 1984 SKILLCRAFT 
9614 1984 SKILLCRAFT 

9616 1984 SKILLCRAFT 
9617 1984 SKILLCRAFT 

9621 1984 SKILLCRAFT 

9624 1984 SKILLCRAFT 

9627 1984 SKILLCRAFT 
* 9629 1984 SKILLCRAFT 

425.00 
405.00 
405.00 
405.00 
405.00 
405.00 
405.00 
405.00 
405.00 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
405.06 
No Bid 
No Bid 
405.00 
405.00 

¯ No Bid 
No Bid! 

No Bid 
NO Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

T. Pompei 

126.00 
76.00 

No Bid 
176.00 
176.00 
156.00 
56.00 

977.00 
226.00 
226.00 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
26.00 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid l 

Sheet1 

Mr. G’s Auto Rep. 

1,000.00 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid! 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

Trailer Ma~ 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
401.00 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

MFramp~n 

216.76 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
256.76 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

276.76 
No Bid 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

S. Starynchak 

525.00 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
525.00 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bi( 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 
No Bid 

D. Grinn 

157.00 
30.00 
10.00 

35.00 
40.00 
30.00 
30.00 
45.00 
40.00 
30.00 

150.00 
30.00 
20.00 

300.00 
2~.00 
31.00 

375.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
i.O0 
i.00 
1.00 
1.00 
I 
1.01~ 

TOTAL * REMOVED FROM THE BID 
AWARDED 4050.00 1203.00 1000.00 401.00 276.76 525.00 259.0C 
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