## RESOLUTION NO. 1997- 144

AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH VARIOUS INDIVIDUALS AND COMPANIES FOR THE SALE OF TWENTY-EIGHT (28) USED REVENUE AND NON-REVENUE VEHICLES IN AN "AS IS" CONDITION FOR A TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE OF SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTEEN & 76/100 DOLLARS (\$7,714.76).

WHEREAS, the vehicles listed in the Attachment hereto have been determined to be obsolete in accordance with Authority's vehicle replacement policy; and

WHEREAS, the bids of various individuals and companies as listed in said Attachement for said vehicles were received on the 4th day of August, 1997, and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bids of herein named individuals and companies to be the highest responsive bids from responsible bidders and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of James Kilbourne, whose address is 19623 Lake Road, Rocky River 44116 for the purchase of ten (10) vehicles as listed on the Attachment hereto for a total purchase price of four thousand fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$4,050.00) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vahicles.

Section 2. That the bid of Ted Pompei, whose address is 4386 W. 226th Street, Fairview Park, Ohio 44691 for the purchase of two (2) vehicles as listed on the Attachment hereto for a total purchase price of one thousand two hundred three & 00/100 dollars (\$1,203.00) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vehicles.

Section 3. That the bid of Mr. G's Auto Repair Company located at 14115 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44110 for the purchase of one (1) vehicle as listed on the Attachment hereto for a total purchase price of one thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$1,000.00) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vehicles.

Section 4. That the bid of Michael R. Frampton whose address is P. O. Box 38097, Olmsted Falls, Ohio 44138 for the purchase of one (1) vehicle as listed on the Attachment hereto for a total purchase price of two hundred seventy-six & 76/100 dollars (\$276.76) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vehicles.

Section 5. That the bid of Trailer Mart, Inc., located at 1700 Columbia Road, Olmsted Falls, Ohio 44138 for the purchase of one (1) vehicle as listed on the Attachment hereto for a total purchase price of four hundred one & 00/100 dollars (\$401.00) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vehicles.

Section 6. That the bid of Steve E. Starynchak, whose address is 6627 Baxtner, Cleveland, Ohio 44105 for the purchase of one (1) vehicle as listed on the Attachment hereto for a total purchase price of five hundred twenty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$525.00) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vehicles.

Section 7. That the bid of David Grinn, whose address is 845 Rosewood Drive, Brunswick, Ohio 44212 for the purchase of twelve (12) vehicles as listed on the Attachment hereto for a total purchase price of two hundred fifty-nine & 00/100 dollars (\$259.00) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for sale vehicles.

Section 8. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into contracts with the parties as listed on the Attachment hereto which is incorporated herein for the sale of said vehicles as described on such terms as are in the interest of the Authority.

Section 9. That the proceeds of said sale in the amount of seven thousand seven hundred fourteen & 76/100 dollars (\$7,714.76) be deposited into the General Fund.

President

Section 10. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachment: List of Vehicles/Bids/Awards

Adopted:

August 19

Attest: Water

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

IFB #97109 - Sale of Used Revenue and Non-Revenue Vehicles					Sheet1				
Vehicle #		Bidder:	J. Kilbourne	T. Pompei	Mr. G's Auto Rep.	Trailer Mart	M. Frampton	S. Starynchak	D. Grinn
1003	1992	S-10 BLAZER	425.00	126.00	1,000.00	No Bid	216.76	525.00	157.00
1012	1986	CELEB-4 CYL	405.00	76.00		No Bid	No Bid		30.00
1016	1990	LUMINA	405.00	No Bid		No Bid	1	1	10.00
1046	1986	CELEB-4 CYL	405.00	176.00		No Bid	No Bid	1	35.00
1047	1986	AIRESWAGON	405.00	176.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	40.00
1048	1986	CELEB-4 CYL	405.00	156.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	30.00
1076	1988	CELEB-4 CYL	405.00	56.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	30.00
1510	1993	CROWN-VIC	405.00	977.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	45.00
1512	1993	CROWN-VIC	405.00	226.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	40.00
1514	1991	CROWN-VIC	No Bid	226.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	30.00
3005	1984	MOBILEREPAIR	No Bid	No Bid		No Bid	No Bid		150.00
3039	1985	BRONCO II	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	30.00
3044	1985	B-350 VAN	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	20.00
3048	1982	F-250 P/U 4X4	No Bid	26.00	No Bid	No Bid	256.76	525.00	300.00
3054	1984	E-350 VAN	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	21.00
3058	1987	B-350 CARGOVAN	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	31.00
3096	1981	STREET SWEEPER	405.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	375.00
8498	1985	SKILLCRAFT	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	401.00	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9602	1984	SKILLCRAFT	. No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9603	1984	SKILLCRAFT	405.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9604	1984	SKILLCRAFT	405.00	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9609	1984	SKILLCRAFT	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	276.76	No Bid	1.00
9614	1984	SKILLCRAFT	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9616	1984	SKILLCRAFT	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9617	1984	SKILLCRAFT	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9621	1984	SKILLCRAFT	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9624	1984	SKILLCRAFT	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
9627	1984	SKILLCRAFT	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	No Bid	1.00
* 9629	1984	SKILLCRAFT							, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	·····								
TOTAL		* REMOVED FROM	THE BID						
AWARDED			4050.00	1203.00	1000.00	401.00	276.76	525.00	259.00